
   JUDICIAL COUNCIL OF CALIFORNIA  
STANDARD AMENDMENT COVERSHEET                                                                                                   
 MASTER AGREEMENT NUMBER AMENDMENT NUMBER 
 MA-202101 3 

FEDERAL EMPLOYER ID NUMBER 
 

 33-0888748 
1.  All capitalized terms not defined in this amendment (the “Amendment”) have the meanings given to them in the 

Master Agreement referenced above (“Agreement”). As set forth in the Agreement, the term “Contractor” refers 
to GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. dba Neogov and the term “Judicial Council” or “State” refers to the Judicial 
Council of California.  
 

2. This Amendment becomes effective on July 1, 2024. 

3. The parties agree to amend the Master Agreement as follows: 
 
a) The purpose of this Amendment is to exercise the First Option Term in accordance with Exhibit C, Section 1 
under the Term section of the Agreement; thereby extending the Term of the Agreement for one (1) year. 

b) The expiration date is hereby changed from July 1, 2024, to June 30, 2025. 

c) The fees set forth in Exhibit B- Pricing and Payment shall be subject to CPI-based adjustments not to exceed the 
percentage change in the 12-month average. Fees may not be increased more than once in any 12-month period.   

d) Exhibit B- Pricing and Payment of the Agreement is hereby deleted and replaced in entirety with Exhibit B- 
Pricing and Payment- Revision 1 attached hereto and incorporated herein.   

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

4. Except as provided in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended shall 
remain in full force and effect. 

    
  

JUDICIAL COUNCIL’S SIGNATURE 
 

CONTRACTOR’S SIGNATURE 
 
 Judicial Council of California  

    
 
 GovernmentJobs.com, Inc. dba Neogov 
  
 

 BY (Authorized Signature)                                                                        DATE 

 
 BY (Authorized Signature)                                                                             DATE 
 

 

 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING  
 
 Tracy Matthews 
 Contracts Supervisor 
 

 PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING 
                  
 Alex Chun 
 CFO 
  
  
  

 ADDRESS 
 
 Attn: Branch Accounting and Procurement |                      
 Administrative Division 
 2850 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 300 
 Sacramento, CA 95833-4348 

 ADDRESS 
  
  
 2120 Park Place, Suite 200 
 El Segundo, CA 90245 

 

June 20, 2024 June 20, 2024

DocuSign Envelope ID: B3B217EB-CA81-48B7-8ADB-BCF004326C8B



Judicial Council of California Master 
Agreement No. MA-202101 

GovernmentJobs.com dba NeoGov 

Page B-1 

 

 

 
EXHIBIT B – PRICING AND PAYMENT- REVISION 1 

1. Pricing 
The price schedule is set forth below: 

 
 

 
Requirement 

 
Description 

Pricing 
Software Price: 

 
Online 
Employment 
Recruitment 
Software and 
Support 

 
 
 
 
 
Software Application 

Court Size (# of 
EE’s) 

Governmentjobs.com 
Subscription Annual 

License 
0-49 $546.00 

50-150 $1,321.32 
151-300 $1,321.32 

  301-499 $1,321.32 
  500-749 $2,061.26 
  750-999 $2,061.26 
  1000-1999 $3,118.32 
  2000-4499 $5,232.43 
  4500+ $5,232.43 
    
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
 

Insight Annual License 
  0-49 $3,113.23 
  50-150 $4,001.42 
  151-300 $6,715.93 
  301-499 $9,321.34 
  500-749 $11,466.85 
  750-999 $13,104.53 
  1000-1999 $20,635.23 
  2000-4499 $30,797.85 
  4500+ $32,436.55 
    
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
Onboard Annual 

License 
  0-49 $2,724.08 
  50-150 $3,501.24 
  151-300 $5,876.44 
  301-499 $8,156.17 
  500-749 $10,033.49 
  750-999 $11,466.47 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B3B217EB-CA81-48B7-8ADB-BCF004326C8B



Judicial Council of California Master 
Agreement No. MA-202101 

GovernmentJobs.com dba NeoGov 

Page B-2 

 

 

 
  1000-1999 $18,055.83 
  2000-4499 $26,948.12 
  4500+ $28,381.98 
    
 Implementation: Implementation Process: (One-Time Cost) 
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
 

Insight Setup 
  0-49 $1,560.00 
  50-150 $2,080.00 
  151-300 $2,600.00 
  301-499 $2,600.00 
  500-749 $3,640.00 
  750-999 $3,640.00 
  1000-1999 $5,200.00 
  2000-4499 $7,800.00 
  4500+ $7,800.00 
    
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
 

Onboard Setup 
  0-49 $1,560.00 
  50-150 $1,560.00 
  151-300 $1,560.00 
  301-499 $1,560.00 
  500-749 $2,080.00 
  750-999 $2,080.00 
  1000-1999 $4,160.00 
  2000-4499 $5,200.00 
  4500+ $5,200.00 
    
 Training: Training price (if applicable): (One-Time Cost) 
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
 

Insight Online Training 
  0-49 $1,560.00 
  50-150 $2,080.00 
  151-300 $2,600.00 
  301-499 $2,600.00 
  500-749 $2,600.00 
  750-999 $2,600.00 
  1000-1999 $2,600.00 
  2000-4499 $5,200.00 
  4500+ $5,200.00 
    

DocuSign Envelope ID: B3B217EB-CA81-48B7-8ADB-BCF004326C8B



Judicial Council of California Master 
Agreement No. MA-202101 

GovernmentJobs.com dba NeoGov 

Page B-3 

 

 

 
  Court Size (# of 

EE’s) 
Onboard Online 

Training 
  0-49 $1,040.00 
  50-150 $1,560.00 
  151-300 $1,560.00 
  301-499 $1,560.00 
  500-749 $2,080.00 
  750-999 $2,080.00 
  1000-1999 $2,080.00 
  2000-4499 $3,120.00 
  4500+ $3,120.00 
    
 Software 

Maintenance/Support: 
Software Maintenance/Support: 
Included in Annual License Cost 

    
 Other Applicable 

Costs: Indicate 
whether or not there 
are any other 
applicable costs (please 
itemize) 

 
 
 
 
 

Other applicable costs: N/A 
Other features 

available at 
additional cost 

above and beyond 
the core software 

application 

Description  
 
 
 
 

Pricing 
 
 

 
Background check 

services 

Employment 
background check for 

selected applicants 

Background check cost: 

Pricing will vary based on selected background 
check vendor. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B3B217EB-CA81-48B7-8ADB-BCF004326C8B



Judicial Council of California Master 
Agreement No. MA-202101 

GovernmentJobs.com dba NeoGov 

Page B-4 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Text Messaging 
Services 

Text messaging to 
support recruitment 

activities: 

 Text Messaging App Cost: 

Court Size (# of EE's) 
CTM 
Annual 
License 

 

0--49 $ 155.66 
50--150 $ 200.07 
151--300 $ 355.80 
301--499 $ 466.07 
500--749 $ 573.34 
750--999 $ 655.23 
1000--1999 $ 1,031.76 
2000--4499 $ 1,539.89 
4500+ $ 1,621.83 

 
 
 
 

 
Supplemental On- 

site Training* 

Supplemental on- 
site training 
followingGo-Live 

 
*On-site training 

offerings only to be 
provided if conditions 

permit. 

 

 
$5,000 for one day 
$2,500/day for additional, sequential days 

 
Please see the NEOGOV Price Book - Judicial Council of 
California for full tiers breakdown. 

Pricing model based on individual Purchasing Group member employee count. 

 

*EE = Employee count which includes the annual total of full-
time, part-time, seasonal, and temporary staff. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: B3B217EB-CA81-48B7-8ADB-BCF004326C8B


	Neogov - Amendment #3_Final_06202024.pdf
	EXHIBIT B_Rev_1.pdf
	EXHIBIT B – PRICING AND PAYMENT- REVISION 1
	1. Pricing



		2024-06-20T13:21:29-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




